..Number 100006 ..Version Proposed Substitute A ..Reference

..Sponsor ALD. BAUMAN

..Title

Substitute resolution establishing a Police Administration Building Study Task Force. ..Analysis

This resolution establishes a Police Administration Building Study Task Force to analyze the Police Department's building space needs and alternative solutions to these needs. The task force shall consist of the Chair of the Public Works Committee, the Chair of the Finance and Personnel Committee, the Chair of the Capital Improvements Committee, a representative of the Milwaukee Police Department, a representative of the Department of City Development, a representative of the Department of Public Works and a representative of the Mayor's Office. The task force will report its findings within 3 months of the adoption of this resolution.

..Body

Whereas, The Milwaukee Police Department has had \$0.4 million approved in its 2010 budget and requested \$46.3 million over 5 years, beginning in 2011, to renovate the existing Police Administration Building and has submitted a Master Plan for this project; and

Whereas, There should be further analysis of the needs of the Milwaukee Police Department for a Police Administration Building, and a review of alternatives and the conduct of a cost-benefit analysis of the requested renovation and Master Plan; and

Whereas, There should be an investigation into possible other sites, use of shared facilities or other alternatives; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that a Police Administration Building Study Task Force is established to analyze the needs of the Milwaukee Police Department and possible solutions relating to the Police Administration Building; and, be it

Further Resolved, that the Police Administration Building Study Task Force shall consist of the following members:

- 1. The Chair of the Public Works Committee.
- 2. The Chair of the Finance and Personnel Committee.
- 3. The Chair of the Capital Improvements Committee.
- 4. A representative of the Milwaukee Police Department appointed by the department.

5. A representative of the Department of City Development appointed by the department.

6. A representative of the Department of Public Works appointed by the Commissioner of Public Works.

7. A representative of the Mayor's Office appointed by the Mayor.

; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Chair of the Public Works Committee shall be the Chair of the Police Administration Building Study Task Force; and, be it

Further Resolved, The Police Administration Building Task Force shall be staffed by the Department of Public Works; and, be it

Further Resolved, All City departments are directed to assist the Police Administration Building Study Task Force in carrying out its mission; and, be it

Further Resolved, The Police Administration Building Task Force shall report its findings to the Common Council within 3 months of the adoption of this resolution and shall thereafter be dissolved.

..Requestor

..Drafter LRB10165-2 MET 5/10/10